

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: SC20-1419

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHNATHAN DAVID GARCIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIFTH
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
LOWER CASE No.: 5D19-0590

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT WESLEY, B.C.S.
Public Defender

ROBERT THOMPSON ADAMS IV
Florida Bar No. 107152
Assistant Public Defender

CATHERINE CONLON, B.C.S.
Florida Bar No. 663271
Assistant Public Defender

DAVID L. REDFEARN, B.C.S.
Florida Bar No. 21228
Assistant Public Defender

MARIE TAYLOR
Florida Bar No. 1003697
Assistant Public Defender

Office of the Public Defender
435 N. Orange Ave., Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801

407-270-0402
radams@circuit9.org
cconlon@circuit9.org
dredfearn@circuit9.org
mtaylor@circuit9.org

Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 06/14/2021 06:35:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 11

ARGUMENTS 12

 I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS
 CERTIORARI JURISDICTION 14

 A. THE STATE WAIVED ITS JURISDICTION ARGUMENT BY NOT RAISING IT
 BELOW 16

 B. THE STATE’S JURISDICTION ARGUMENT IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF
 THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS AND THE CERTIFIED CONFLICT 19

 C. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL ON THE
 JURISDICTION ISSUE..... 21

 D. THE STATE IS WRONG ON THE MERITS OF ITS JURISDICTION
 ARGUMENT 25

 II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER COMPELS TESTIMONY 35

 III. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO COMPEL
 THE PASSCODE 40

 IV. THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION DOES NOT
 APPLY 45

 V. THE STATE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A FOREGONE
 CONCLUSION 51

A. THE STATE MUST PROVE THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION
BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 51

B. THE STATE HAS NOT MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOREGONE
CONCLUSION EXCEPTION..... 60

CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	26
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>Bared & Co. v. McGuire</i> , 670 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	17
<i>Bloomgarden v. Mandel</i> , 154 So. 3d 451 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	20
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 263 So. 3d 48 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	42
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1998)	42
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	30, 31
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Holsberg</i> , 915 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	42
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> , 185 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Jones</i> , 481 Mass. 540, 117 N.E.3d 702 (2019)	39, 57, 58
<i>Costello v. Fennelly</i> , 681 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	43
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	35, 36, 38, 47, 48, 49
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	32, 33
<i>F.T.M.I. Operator, LLC v. Limith</i> , 140 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	17
<i>Fast Tract Farming, Inc. v. Caraballo</i> , 994 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	44
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570, (1961)	28

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) ..	22, 23, 37, 38, 39, 45, 46, 52, 54, 55
<i>G.A.Q.L v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	6, 35, 61
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 302 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) ...	1, 35, 36, 39
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 238 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	10, 64
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	35
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911)	46
<i>Kartsonis v. State</i> , No. SC20-1500, 2021 WL 2371734 (Fla. June 10, 2021)	21
<i>Kelly v. Community Hosp. of the Palm Beaches</i> , 818 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Kidder v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2013)	42
<i>Kopel v. Koel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Comm.</i> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>McClain v. Florida Parole and Probation Com’n.</i> , 416 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	25, 30, 32, 33, 63
<i>Nelson v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960).....	21
<i>Novo v. Scott</i> , 438 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	43
<i>Omulepu v. Department of Health, Board of Medicine</i> , 249 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	34

<i>Page v. Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas</i> , 308 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 2020)	18
<i>Paulucci v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)....	2, 17, 21, 22, 24, 35, 53
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	21
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)...	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	54
<i>State ex rel. Vining v. Florida Real Estate Commission</i> , 281 So. 2d at 487 (1973)	33, 34
<i>State of Oregon v. Pittman</i> , 367 Or. 498 (Or. 2021)	57, 58, 59
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 592 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	43
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	42
<i>State v. Gillis</i> , 876 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	40
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 294 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	17
<i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001)	45
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	6, 17, 19
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 260 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	12, 62
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	12
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	31, 33

<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2018)	59
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	30, 31, 33
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , No. 19-783, 2021 WL 2229206 (U.S. Jun. 3, 2021)	26
<i>Varn v. State</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D2079, 2020 WL 5244807 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 3, 2020)	22, 23, 24
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	31, 33

Statutes

§ 27.04, Fla. Stat. (1989)	43
§ 27.04, Fla. Stat. (2020)	43, 44, 45, 46
§ 914.04, Fla. Stat. (2020)	43, 44, 45, 47

Other Authorities

Donald Dripps, <i>Akhil Amar on Criminal Procedure and Constitutional Law: Here I Go Down That Wrong Road Again</i> , 74 N.C. L. Rev. 1559 (1996)	29
<i>Foregone conclusion</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 762 (10th ed. 2014) .	58
<i>Foregone Conclusion</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, https://tinyurl.com/5ha4688p (last visited June 14, 2021)	57, 61
Koepke, L., et. al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , UPTURN, published Oct. 2020, https://www.upturn.org/reports/2020/mass-extraction/ (last accessed June 14, 2021)	9
Langbein, John H., <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994)	28
Levy, Leonard W., <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> 431 (1968)	53

Philip J. Padovano, 2 Fla. Prac., *Appellate Practice* § 15:2 (2021 ed.)
..... 14

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190 40

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.22040, 41, 42, 44

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. V, U.S. Const. 25, 26

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. 26, 27

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 45

Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const. 42

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const. 21

Art. V, § 4, Fla. Const. 35
